RECORDING REQUESTED BY

San Bernardino County
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL DOCUMENT TO:

NAME Community Development and Housing

STREET

sooress 560 E. Hospitality Lane, Suite 200
SheersTEE San Bernardino, CA 92415-0043

Attn: Community Development and Housing Agency

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

Certificate of Completion
_(Las Terrazas)

Title of Document

THIS COVER SHEET ADDED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMATION
($3.00 Additional Recording Fee Applies)



FORM OF CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

1610\09\3524354.2



CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION
(Las Terrazas)

Pursuant to Section 6.13 of that certain First Amended and Restated Land Disposition,
Decvelopment and Loan Agreement dated as of January 7, 2020, a memorandum of which is
recorded in the official records (the "Official Records") on November 30, 2020 as document
number 2020-0481677, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Amended and Restated
Land Disposition, Development and Loan Agreement, recorded November 30, 2020 as document
number 2020-0483796, as such may be amended (collectively, the "Disposition Agreement"),
entered into by and between the San Bernardino County (the "County"), and AMCAL Las
Terrazas Fund, L.P., a California limited partnership, the County certifies that the lessee (the
"Lessee") of the real property more particularly described in Exhibit A (the "Property") has met
its obligations under Article 7 of the Disposition Agreement regarding the construction of certain
improvements on the Property, and has met its various obligations specified in Article 4, Article
5, and Article 6.

This Certificate of Completion shall serve as conclusive evidence that the Lessee has
completed construction and development of all the improvements on the Property, including on-
site and off-site improvements, required under Article 7 of the Disposition Agreement and has
met its various obligations specified in Article 4, Article 5, and Article 6.

All other rights, remedies and controls of the County with respect to the requirements of
the Disposition Agreement not listed above, shall continue for the Term of the Disposition
Agreement or as otherwise specified therein.

This Certificate of Completion shall not constitute evidence of compliance with, or
satisfaction of, any obligation of the Lesscc to any holder of a Sccurity Financing Intcrest,
including, but not limited to, the holder of a deed of trust securing money loaned to finance the
Property, or any part thereof, and shall not be deemed to be either a notice of completion under
the California Civil Code or a certificate of occupancy. This Certificate of Completion shall not
constitute evidence of compliance with the prevailing wage requirements of California Labor
Code Sections 1720 et seq, or the requirements set forth in Section 6.10 of the Disposition
Agreement.

Capitalized terms used in this Certificate of Completion which are not defined herein
shall have the meanings given such terms in the Disposition Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

1610\09\3524354.2



COUNTY:

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, a political subdivision
of the Statc of California

By: ‘@\/"QQ( [ f{\ (-

Le(®dvx. Hernandéz, Chidf Executive Ofﬁéyﬁ

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
TOM BUNTON
County Counsel

By  Owzaune B 1oy znl
Suzafne Bryant, Deputy County Counsel

1610\09\3524354.2



EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

The land is situated in the State of California, County of San Bernardino, and is described as
follows:

PARCEL A* {APN: 0274-i82-34-0-000)

THAT PORTION OF BLOCK 43. ORANGE LAND AND WATER COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION. IN THE COUNTY C_)F
SAN BERNARDINO. STATE OF CALIFORNIA. AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN BOOK 1. PAGE 9. OF MADS. -‘\I‘:‘D
THAT PORTION OF THE WEST 10 FEET OF CYPRESS AVENUE. VACATED BY ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD UF_
SUPERVISORS QF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY. ADJOINING SAID BLOCK 43 ON THE EAST. DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTER LINE OF CYPRESS STREET AND "I" STREET AS
SHOWN ON SAID MAP:

THENCE NORTH 279 FEET ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF CYPRESS AVENUE. i
THENCE WEST 30 FEET PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER LINE OF “I" STREET T"3 THE TRUE POINT OF-
BEGINNING:

THENCE WEST 200 FEET PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER-LINE OF "I'" STREET:

THENCE NORTH 94 FEET PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER LINE OF CYPRESS AVENUE:

THENCE EAST 200 FEET PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER LINE OF "I" STREET TO A POINT IN THE WEST LINE
OF CYPRESS AVENUE AS THE SAME NOW EXISTS.

THENCE SOUTH 94 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE WESTERLY 45 FEET
PARCEL B (APN: 0274-182-43-0-000)

PARCEL 2 OF PARCEL MAP 8726, IN THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO. STATE OF (‘AL[FOKN'L_-\, 35 PER
MAP RECORDED IN BOOK §9. PAGE(S 23 OF PARCEL MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF
SAID COUNTY

PARCEL C: {APN: 0274-182-46-0-000)
PARCEL C-1:

THAT PORTION OF LOT 43. ORANGE LAND AND WATER COMPANY'S ADDITION TO THE (.'I'_l'Y ()F (()LT(""'
IN THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO. STATE OF CALIFORNIA RECORDED IN BOOK 11 OF MAPS, PAGE Y,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS

COMMENCING 50' NORTH AND 30" WEST OF THE INTERSECTION OF CYPRESS AND "T" STP:EETS:
THENCE WEST 200". NORTH 155 EAST 200". AND SOUTH [55' TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

PARCEL C-2:

THAT PORTION OF BLOCK 43, ORANGE LAND AND WATER COMPANY'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF
COLTON. IN THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO. STATE OF CALIFORNLA. AS PER MAP RECORDED IN
BOOR_ 11 OF \MLAPS. PAGE 9 AND THAT PORTION OF THE WEST 10 FEET OF CYPRESS AVENUE. VACATED BY
ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY ADJOINING SAID BLOCK 43
OF THE EAST. DESCRIRED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS NORTHERLY 205 FEET MEASURED ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF
CYPRESS AVENUE AS SHOWN ON SAID MAP. AND WESTERLY. 30 FEET ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH TI-.I.E
CENTERLINE OF "I" STREET. MEASURED FROM THE INTERSECTIONS OF SAID CENTERLINES: THENCE
WESTERLY PARALLEL WITH SAID CENTERLINE OF “I" STREET ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THAT

1610\09\3524354.2



EXHIBIT A
(Continued)

PARCEL DESCRIBED AS THE !ST PARCEL UNDER ITEM NO. 7. IN THE DECREE OF DISTRIBUTION
RECORDED JULY 28. 1958, IN BOOK 4364, PAGE 67 OFFICIAL RECORDS A DISTANCE OF 1S5 FEET TO THE

SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN PROPERTY CONVEYED TO HERBERT E. ROWLEY. ET AL.
DESCRIBED AS PARCEL NO. | IN THE DEED RECORDED MARCII 20, 1978 IN BOOK 9392 PAGE ! ,-..1

AL RECORT: THENCE NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID HERBERT E. ROWLEY PRC PERTY
FEET PARALI FL WITH THE CENTER LINE OF CYPRESS STREET. TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER THI:REO}
THENCE EASTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE CENTERLINE OF "' STREET. 155 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST
LINE OF CYPRESS AVENUE. AS SAME NOW EXISTS: THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF CYPRESS
AVENUE. 4 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

SAID LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS PURSUANT TO THAT CERTAIN CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NO. E0041-84
MS. NO. LLAESSF-0041 AS APPROVED BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY. LAND
MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT OF THE COUNTY OF $AN BERNARDINO AS EVIDENCED BY DOCUMENT
RECORDED MARCH 9. 1984 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 84-055456 OFFTICTAL RECORDS

PARCEL C-3

THAT PORTION OF BLOCK 43. ORANGE LAND AND WATER COMPANY'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF
COLTON. IN THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO. STATE OF CALIFORNIA. AS PER PLAT THEREOF.
RECORDED IN BOOK 1] OF MAPS. PAGE 9. IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.
AND THAT PORTION OF THE WEST 10 FEET OF CYPRESS AVENUE. VACATED BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY. ADJOINING SAID BLOCK 42 ON THE EAST DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A POINT WHICH IS NORTHERLY 205 FEET. MEASURED ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF
CYPRESS AVENUE AS SHOWN ON SAID MAP. AND WESTERLY 30 FEET ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE
CENTERLINE OF "I" STREET. MEASURED FROM THE INTERSECTION OF SAID CENTERLINES: THENCE
WESTERLY PARALLEL WITH SAID CENTERLINE OF "L" STREET. ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THAT
PARCEL DESCRIBED AS THE 1ST PARCEL UNDER ITEM NO. 7 IN THAT DECKEE OF DISTRIBUTION
RECORDED JUULY 2§, 1958 IN BOOK 4564, PAGE 67 OFFICIAL RECORDS. A DISTANCE OF 155 FEET TO THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN PROPERTY CONVEYED TO HERBERT E. ROWLEY ET AL.

DESCRIBED AS PARCEL NO. | IN DEED RECORDED MARCH 20, 1978 IN BOOK 9392 PAGE 1284 OFTICTAI
RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY $SAID POINT BEING THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THAT LEGAL TO BE
DESCRIBED:

THENCE CONTINUING WEST (N §6° 03' 45" WEST) ALONG SAID PROLONGATION 45.00 FEET:
THENCE NORTH (N 04 08' 00" EAST) 74.00 FEET MORE OR LESS:

THENCE EAST (N 86° 06' 40" WEST) 45.00 FEET:

THENCE SOUTH (N 04% (8" 00" EAST) 74.04 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING

APN: 0274-182-34-0-000, 0274-182-43-0-000, 0274-182-46-0-000, (NEW APN: 0274-182-47-0-000)

1610\09\3524354.2



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California )
County of San Bernardino )

on May 25,2023 before me, Cynthia Perez Sandoval
(insert name and title of the officer)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

gu|umuuuunummu|uumluummuummuu|mmuumummuug
£ CYNTHIA PEREZ SANDOVAL =
WITNESS my hand and official seal. ey Notary Public - Californa 2
S San Bernardino County s
£ Commission # 2428021 E

My Comm, Expires Nov 24, 2026 =

C /M Q g"""ll"ml"|""|"|""|“"""|""|"||"llll""“""m““l"“"""""E
_
Signature MY NCUE O . (Seal)




— County of San Bernardino
N/ DELEGATED AUTHORITY - DOCUMENT REVIEW FORM

This form is for use by any department or other entity that has been authorized by Board of Supervisors/Directors action to
execute grant applications, awards, amendments or other agreements on their behalf. All documents to be executed under such
delegated authority must be routed for County Counsel and County Administrative Office review prior to signature by designee.

Note: This process should NOT be used to execute documents under a master agreement or template, or for construction
contract change orders. Contact your County Counsel for instructions related to review of these dacuments.

Complete and submit this form, along with required documents proposed for signature, via email to the department’s County Counsel
representative and Finance Analyst. If the documents proposed for signature are within the delegated authority, the department will
submit the requisite hard copies for signature to the County Counsel representative. Once County Counsel has signed, the department will
submit the signed documents in hard copy, as well as by email, to CAO Special Projects Team for review. If approved, the department will
be provided routing Instructions as well as direction to submit ane set of the executed documents to the Clerk of the Board within 30 days.

For detailed instructions on submission requirements, reference Section 7.3 of the Board Agenda Item Guidelines as the Delegation of
Authority does not eliminate the decument submission requirements.

Department/Agency/Entity:  Community Development and Housing
Contact Name: Becky Sanabria Telephone: (909) 382-3995
Agreement No.:  20-1081 Amendment No.: Date of Board Item 11/17/20 Board ltem No.: 36

Name of Contract Entity/Project Name: =~ AMCAL Las Terrazas Fund, L.P. - Las Terrazas

Explanation of request/Special Instructions:
On November 17, 2020, Item No. 36, the Board approved the HOME Loan Agreement No. 20-1081 and authorized the
Chairman and CEO, upon consultation with County Counsel, the authority to approve and execute all ancillary documents
required for project financing and construction. The construction component of Las Terrazas has concluded. Execution of
the Certificate of Completion permits the County to deem the construction of the affordable housing and pre-school as
complete as stipulated in the HOME Program Agreement. See attached for further explanation.

Insert check mark that the following required documents are attached to this request:
Documents proposed for signature (Note: For contracts, include a signed non-standard contract coversheet for
contracts not submitted on a standard contract form).
Xl Board Agenda item that delegated the authority

Sighature

Department Routed | County Counsel Name: Date Sent:
to County Counsel Suzanne Bryant 5/8/23
Reviewing Review Date_ 5/18/2023 Determination:
County Counsel _X_Within Scope of Delegated Authority
Use Only Sm;wm éwfu@i‘ Outside Scope of Delegated Authority
gnature ,
CAO-Special Projects | Review Date S AT LD Disposition:
Use Only 2 _ Route for signature to:
%%} ' __Chair /~ CEO __ Department

___Return to Department for preparation
of agenda item

Rev 12/2018



